

Christopher J. Yuen Director

Roy R. Takemoto Deputy Director

County of Hawaii

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 • Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4252 (808) 961-8288 • Fax (808) 961-8742

March 28, 2001

Harry Kim

Mayor

Mr. and Mrs. Vernon Hunnings 77-344 Nohealani Street Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hunnings:

Additional Farm Dwelling AgreementApplicants:Vernon J. Hunnings and Dixie L. HunningsLand Owners:Vernon J. Hunnings and Dixie L. HunningsTax Map Key:8-2-008:081

Pursuant to authority conferred to the Planning Director by Chapter 25, Article 5, Division 7, Section 25-5-77 of the Zoning Code and Planning Department Rule 13, Farm Dwellings, we have reviewed your request for an additional farm dwelling on the subject property. Your submittals included the following information:

- 1. A notarized affidavit that the additional dwelling shall be used for farm-related purposes in the form of the proposed Additional Farm Dwelling Agreement.
- 2. Name and address of the landowner or lessee, if the latter has a lease on the building site with a term exceeding one year from the date of the farm dwelling agreement.
- 3. Written authorization of the landowner if the lessee filed the request.
- 4. A farm plan or evidence of the applicant's continual agricultural productivity or farming operation within the County, including an explanation of why this additional farm dwelling is needed in connection with the agricultural productivity or farming operation. Your farm plan consisted of the following:

1025 0 7 0

003270

Mr. and Mrs. Vernon Hunnings Page 2 March 28, 2001

- (a) Approximately 250 existing commercial coffee trees estimated to be salvageable;
- (b) Additional plantings of commercial coffee trees to provide a total of approximately 1,000 trees;
- (c) The construction of a 25'x60' greenhouse to be used for the growing of orchids, anthuriums, helconium and other lei flowers for commercial and personal use;
- (d) Five (5) existing mango trees for personal and commercial harvesting;
- (e) Additional planting of at least another ten (10) mango trees for personal and commercial harvesting;
- (f) The planting of at least ten (10) orange trees for commercial and personal harvesting;
- (g) The planting of an unspecified number of other fruit trees of mixed variety and pineapple in suitable areas of the property where soil and terrain permit.
- 5. In support, evidence of a State of Hawaii Department of Taxation's General Excise (GE) Tax License has also been presented.

Findings:

- In Chapter 205, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the State Land Use Law does not authorize residential dwellings as a permitted use in the State Land Use Agricultural district unless the dwelling is related to an agricultural activity or is a farm dwelling. A farm dwelling as defined in Section 205-4.5, Chapter 205, HRS, means a single family dwelling located on and used in connection with a farm, including clusters of single family farm dwellings permitted within agricultural parks developed by the State, or where agricultural activity provides income to the family occupying the dwelling. (emphasis added)
- 2. The Farm Plan, GE Tax License (ID number 30092556), and the agreement to use the dwelling for agricultural or farm-related activity on the building site demonstrate that there will be agricultural activity and that income from your agricultural activity will be taxed.

Mr. and Mrs. Vernon Hunnings Page 3 March 28, 2001

- 3. In addition, the following agencies have submitted their comments as stated below:
 - (a) Department of Water Supply (Memorandum dated March 20, 2001):

"We have reviewed the subject application and have the following comments and conditions:

For your information, an existing 5/8-inch meter services this property and is adequate for only one dwelling at 600 gallons per day. This application is proposing an additional detached dwelling, so the installation of a separate 5/8inch meter by the applicant is required in accordance with Department regulations. Water is available from the 8-inch waterline in Napoopoo Road, which fronts the subject parcel.

Therefore, the Department has no objections to the proposed application subject to the applicant understanding and accepting the following conditions:

- 1. Installation, by the Department of Water Supply, of a second 1-inch service lateral to service a 5/8-inch meter, which shall be restricted to a maximum daily flow of 600 gallons as the existing service is.
- 2. Installation of a backflow preventer (reduced pressure type) by a licensed contractor on the applicant's property just after the meter. The installation and assembly of the backflow preventer must be inspected and approved by the Department before the water meter can be installed. The backflow preventer shall be operated and maintained by the customer. A copy of our backflow preventer handout is being forwarded to the applicant to help them understand this requirement.
- 3. Remittance of the following charges effective April 1, 2001, which are subject to change, to our Customer Service Section:

a.	Facilities Charge (One 2 nd service at \$4,350.00 each)	\$4,350.00
b.	Service Lateral Installation Charge	
	(Install one meter on Napoopoo Road, a County road)	<u>+2,250.00</u>

ţ

Total (Subject to Change) \$6,600.00

Mr. and Mrs. Vernon Hunnings Page 4 March 28, 2001

Should there be any questions, please contact our Water Resources and Planning Branch at 961-8070."

(b) Real Property Tax Office:

No comments received.

(c) Department of Health (Memorandum dated March 28, 2001):

"The subject lot(s) are located in a Non-Critical Wastewater Disposal Area where cesspools are allowed under the current rules. More than one cesspool is allowed provided 10,000 sq. ft. per cesspool is available. Each cesspool can dispose of 1,000 gallons per day of wastewater."

Decision:

In view of the above, your request to construct a second farm dwelling is approved subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The second farm dwelling shall only be used to provide shelter for persons involved in the agricultural or farm-related activity on the building site.
- 2. The agreement shall run with the land and apply to all persons who may, now or in the future, use or occupy the additional farm dwelling.
- 3. All other applicable rules, regulations, and requirements of the Planning Department (including but not limited to the Zoning Code, Chapter 25, Department of Public Works, Department of Water Supply, Fire Department and State Department of Health and other reviewing agencies/divisions listed on the Building Permit Application.

The Planning Director has completed the appropriate portions of the enclosed Additional Farm Dwelling Agreement. You must record this approved Additional Farm Dwelling Agreement with the State Bureau of Conveyances and/or Land Court within thirty days of receipt of this approval. In sending this document out for recordation, please note the following:

1. The original and one copy of the document must be submitted for recordation.

ŧ

Mr. and Mrs. Vernon Hunnings Page 5 March 28, 2001

> 2. A check in the amount of \$25.00 to cover the recordation fee should be made out to the State of Hawaii, Bureau of Conveyances and attached to the Agreement. Their address is as follows:

State of Hawaii Bureau of Conveyances P.O. Box 2867 Honolulu, HI 96803

3. Include a self-addressed stamped envelope to have the recorded document returned to you.

You must submit a copy of the recorded Additional Farm Dwelling Agreement to the Planning Director prior to Planning Department approval of a building permit application for the farm dwelling.

Should you have questions or require further information, please feel free to contact Larry Brown of my staff at 961-8288.

Sincerely,

CHRISTOPHER 1. YUEN Planning Director

LMB:pak P:\WPWIN60\Larry\FDA\Hunnings 8-2-8-81 apvl.doc

Enclosure

xc: Mr. Milton Pavao, DWSMr. Mike McCall, RPTPlanning Department – West Hawaii Office

AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN BY MAIL TO:

Vernon J. and Dixie L. Hunnings 77-344 Nohealani Street Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740

TITLE OF DOCUMENT:

Additional Farm Dwelling Agreement

PARTIES TO DOCUMENT:

First Party:Vernon J. Hunnings and Dixie L. HunningsSecond Party:County of Hawaii

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

TMK: (3) 8-2-008:081

ADDITIONAL FARM DWELLING AGREEMENT

. THIS AGREEMENT made and executed this 21 day of 4000, 200, by L. HUNNINGS and between <u>VERNON J. 140 NNINGS MUD DIXIE</u> herein called the "First Party," whose mailing address is 77-344 NOHEALAN STREET <u>ICAILUA-KONA</u> 141, 96740, and the

COUNTY OF HAWAII, herein called the "Second Party."

IT IS HEREBY AGREED that the First Party may construct an additional farm dwelling located on the property described by Tax Map Key $(3) - 8 - 2 - \infty 8 - 08/$ situated within the State Land Use <u>AGRICULTURAL</u> district and zoned <u>AGRICULTURAL</u> by the Second Party.

IT IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED that the First Party is the <u>LEGAL GUNER</u> (legal owner/lessee) of the property above described.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER AGREED that this approval to construct an additional farm dwelling is given subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The additional farm dwelling shall be used to provide shelter to only person(s) involved in the agricultural or farm-related activity on the building site.
- 2. The agreement shall run with the land and apply to all persons who may now or in the future use or occupy the additional farm dwelling.
- 3. The landowner or lessee shall record the approved Additional Farm Dwelling Agreement with the State of Hawaii, Bureau of Conveyances and/or with the

Land Court System within thirty days from the date of receipt of approval. A copy of the recorded Additional Farm Dwelling Agreement shall be submitted to the Planning Director of the County of Hawaii prior to approval of the building permit.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER AGREED that if this agreement is with a lessee, the legal owner shall be a party to this agreement.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER AGREED that should the pertinent provisions of the State and County laws and rules and regulations change to authorize said farm dwelling, upon request of the First Party, this Agreement may be reconsidered for possible amendment and/or severance.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER AGREED that if the property is situated within the State Land Use Agricultural district, the Second Party may imposed a fine of not more than \$5,000 for violation of Section 205-4.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes. If the violation is not corrected within six months of such citation and the violation continues, a citation for a new and separate violation may be imposed. There shall be a fine of not more than \$5,000 for any additional violation. The Second Party may also impose fines for any violation of Chapter 25, Hawaii County Code, as amended, in accordance with the procedures and fine schedule outlined in Division 3, Article 2, of said code.

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE AFORESAID, the Second Party hereby approves this Agreement as being in conformity with Sections 205-2 and 205-4.5 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, relative to permitted uses within the State Land Use Agricultural district. This Agreement is also in conformance with Chapter 25, Hawaii County Code, as amended. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement on the day and year first

above written.

FIRST PARTY Ditie 2. Hunnings (Legal Owner)

(Lessee)

SECOND PARTY

Planning Director County of Hawaii Planning Department

	1.1.1.1.1.1.1		1. Sec. 2. A.		1	1 1 1 1 1 1 L	an tuàn sa			2010 C. 1		1.1.1.1		· ·		1 1 L L L L						· .
				11.1	and provide the fit	1 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A		1.1.1.1.1.1	10 C 10 C	1. S. S. S. S.	1 a - A - A					1.1.4					5 A.	
						and the second second	ta tito da			1.1	1.11	1.1.1.1.1	· ·	114 11	5 - 5 - ₂ -	1 A 1 A 4				1.1.1		
	OT /		$\Delta T T T$	· A 3377	A TT	en e		· · · · ·							1.1							
	SLA	\ r .	OF H	AW	A II	, sta linte	(1) (1)			11.1	1		1 1 1 1 1 A			- 1.5 - 1.5 - 1.	200 L (1.1.2.2.2	~ 1			
							1999 - A. 1997 - A. 1		ger finde de	- 1	12 ° 1 ' 1 - 1	10 C 10 C 10 C	t data i s	and a first of	a star of	5. C. A. A. A.	and the		1.11		11.1	
	- 144-0200	2.002.00	나는 아이들을 못했다.		Sector Const.	an thuập các chiến thuập các các các các các các các các các cá	an an tha bha				パイトイン	11 A A A A A		10 M (No. 14)	9-14 A.M.S.	in an	1.2542		et tij ta da o	na tanàna sa	1.11.11.21	Sec. 6. 6
		• • 200 • • 0			adenae in Lie		and the second	· · · · • •	ca	Maria da Salara	-11 - A.	승규는 우리		1		Carlos a Profession	10 A 10 A 10	e a construir de la construir d	tanat sa k		11 A. A. A.	
11.2	 111.2.11 	a de grant	e en ander da	41 - E 1911	经济 建筑运行系统	たん ひつびんが	100 C (100 C)		ີ່ວວ	- 1 d t t t t t t	and the second	e Maria da	1 N 1 1 1	and a start of the	1. S. S. S. S. S.	しきりんし	1 Sec. 1	12 A. S. M. M.	1.1.2	1		
114	1.1.1.1.1.1	n, a Spran	나는 말 안 없을	a se parte de la composición de la comp	producti k daj	nan na janan i	en profession de fai				the second	Are dita i	in fisione	~~~ 안전 11	1.12.12		en estructu		1996.0	a da artigor e		a política
с		- 1 to 1 to 1	en an eile an eile				고, 동네 가 같은 것	 R 2 2 	Steril Are	an Carlos an		- Charles	i a hiter di	t de terres	1. C. C.		12 May 2004	Sec. 25. 45.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1 - A.	100 C. 100	
12.5	co	TAT	Y OF		V 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	化化学学校		China (Ma	요즘은 승규는		4020.004	아파아아	김 옷 가지 말	69 - 98 - 99	9763469	NAN SA	20242-234	- S.S S.A.S.	가 같이 가는 것이?	나는 사람들을 통	Section 2	المتحر أربط
	UU	JINT	I UL	ΠM	YY 7111				90.844									2 같은 것 같은			2012-002	202.0
	in the second	5.57 (S-15)	A State of the second second	YANGGO GA	Nesi di Sanga	54.59435567	100 Sec. (* 195		966 - 166 S			的复数分词	e da de como de la como	6976 6666	a si na si c		经济投资法	an kanada	e el segui proce		oan oùr	化动力
en e	A 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 199 A 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997	승규는 승규의 감		영양 영양 영양			영양 이상 영양		지수는 것은 것을 받았다.		949	91514524			2022/062			1999-2012			eranea a	19,683
40° F				10									1.1			101224 (44)				1997-1997-1997		10 M.
9Q	8 - E S S S S S	04300	그는 옷을 많을 수요?	118 NA 28		시험은 사람이 많은	이 사람은 사람이다.	(A.)-93293				경영하는 것			a da se	388 S 8 9	49.000	Ref and Arel		Welfangen (d.		$\frac{1}{2}$ (and $\frac{1}{2}$
				seren i		Section Commence			2		1.6.1.1.1	Sec. Sec.		1	and set is	10.000	Section Sec					
	69469 C (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (92,004,005	30~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	24,823,533,737	4646236946		1072-053-201		280 - Balan		348554662	N.S. 660.28N		121102104	1990-940 S.	2020/02/02	06.0.080.00	1697679475		7 C (19 C) (19 C	900 CO (16)	-01 - M
	16-14 AV	(1994) 1997 - Maria Maria	-20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20		Section of the sectio	Alexandra de la composición de la compo	Alexandra de la companya de la comp		5466.025			1999 - C. 1		0.000 (MR)	1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 -				11 - A.			- 11 M.
in the	te e Stine 1	16.003/07	an an taithe	0//307/0561	and the could	NC-962-5553.54	14965-04-2413	87. N S O S S	S	-00-2022	1120123	9.45 A. S. S. S.	18988-1897-19		-1992-1992 1992 - 1992 - 1992 - 1992 - 1992 - 1992 - 1992 - 1992 - 1992 - 1992 - 1992 - 1992 - 1992 - 1992 - 19			115469362	en des sinder n	<1700 B (S)	86.0 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	2010/2014

On this 5th day of January , 20 0 1 before me personally appeared Veenon I thunnings and Divie L thunning to me known to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she My 2 executed the same as his/her free act and deed. Their A

Flores ". Kalino n Notary Public, State of Hawaii

12/29/2003

n

My commission expires:

이 가 바랍니다. 이 가 다 동안에 있는 것 같은 것은 것은 것은 것을 알려요. 이 가 다 있는 것은 것을 가 다 다 가지 않는 것은 것을 알려요. 이 가 가 가 있는 것은 것은 것을 가 있는 것이 이 가 다 다 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것을 하는 것은 것을 하는 것을 것을 하는 것을 하는 것은 것이다. 이 것은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것을 하는 것은 것을 하는 것은
STATE OF HAWAII)
) SS
COUNTY OF HAWAII)
the Al
On this day of March, 20 01 before me personally
appeared Mins que, to me personally known, who, being
by me duly sworn, did say that he she is the Planning Director of the County of Hawaii;
and that the Planning Department of the County of Hawaii has no corporate seal; and that
the instrument was signed on behalf of the Planning Department of the County of Hawaii,
a government agency, and said Misfues acknowledged the
instrument to be the free act and deed of said Planning Department, County of Hawaii.
Patricia A. Koga

æ Sencia Notary Public, State of Hawaii My commission expires: $\frac{7/17/02}{2}$

